

Resolution Town of Hillsdale County of Columbia New York

Resolution No. ____ -2024

CONSENT FOR SEWER FORCE MAIN RELOCATION

At a meeting of the Town Board of Hillsdale, Columbia County, New York, duly noticed and held on the 25th day of January, 2024, the following resolution was introduced and seconded:

Resolution by:

Seconded by:

WHEREAS, the consent of the Town Board and Sewer District No. 1 of the Town of Hillsdale is required in order to permit a proposed relocation of a portion of the sewer line serving such Sewer District, and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Hillsdale is the sole entity authorized to act on behalf of Sewer District No. 1 of the Town of Hillsdale, and

WHEREAS, consent of the Town Board to relocate a section of the sewer main as detailed in the plan prepared by engineer Patrick J. Prendergast, P. E. of Valatie, N. Y. and submitted by Kevin Hindes at the January 9th Town Board meeting will allow a new business to open, and

WHEREAS, the plan has been approved by CPL, the Town Engineer, as well as the Columbia County Department of Health, and

WHEREAS, the Town Board supports economic development in our business district and the creation of a new amenity for its citizens and visitors alike, and

WHEREAS, the Town Board recognizes both the substantial investment in the Town made by an entrepreneur, and the restoration of an historic building, and

WHEREAS, it is understood that the relocation of the subject section of sewer main can be accomplished with no or negligible disruption of sewer service to system users;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Hillsdale, on behalf of itself and of Sewer District No. 1 of the Town of Hillsdale, formally consents to the sewer force main relocation, including entering into the necessary easements indicated on the subject plan, as put forth in the plan proposed by Kevin Hindes and certified by engineer Patrick J. Prendergast, P.E. of Valatie, NY, entitled *Site Plan Twisted Sisters Coffee Shop 329 Whitehill Lane Hillsdale NY* and dated 12/27/23, submitted at the Town Board Meeting of January 9, 2024 and appended to this Resolution.

Upon the question of the foregoing Resolution, the following Board members voted "aye" in favor of the Resolution:

The following Board members voted "no" in opposition to said Resolution.

The Resolution having been approved by a majority of the Town Board, the same was declared adopted by the Town Supervisor.

Dated: _____

ROBINA WARD, Town Clerk